Brandt et al. BMC Res Notes          (2021) 14:119
RESEARCH NOTE
Characterization of 29 polymorphic
microsatellite markers developed by genomic
screening of Sumatran rhinoceros (Dicerorhinus
sumatrensis)
Jessica R. Brandt1,2†, Sinta H. Saidah3†, Kai Zhao1, Yasuko Ishida1, Isabella Apriyana3, Oliver A. Ryder4,

Dsu-35 DNA Tanjung San Diego Zoo (ICR) M 1980 35 Sumatra
Dsu-28 Blood/fecal Ipuh Cincinnati Zoo M 1980 28 Sumatra
Dsu-29 DNA Emi Royal Ontario Museum F 1988 29 Sumatra
Dsu-63 DNA Merah Royal Ontario Museum F 1980 19 Malay Peninsula
Dsu-64 DNA Minah Royal Ontario Museum F 1987 15 Malay Peninsula
Dsu-66 DNA Panjang Royal Ontario Museum F 1983 13 Malay Peninsula
Dsu-44 Blood/fecal Harapan Cincinnati Zoo M 2007a 44 Captive born
Samples tested at the Eijkman Institute for Molecular Biology
Andalas-B Blood Andalas Sumatran Rhino Sanctuary M 2001a 42 Captive born
Andalas-D Fecal Andalas Sumatran Rhino Sanctuary M 2001a 42 Captive born
Rosa Blood Rosa Sumatran Rhino Sanctuary F 2005 45 BBS, Sumatra
Bina Blood Bina Sumatran Rhino Sanctuary F 1998 32 Bengkulu, Sumatra
Ratu Fecal Ratu Sumatran Rhino Sanctuary F 2005 46 WK, Sumatra
Andatu Fecal Andatu Sumatran Rhino Sanctuary M 2012a 50 Captive born
BBS1-1 Fecal BBS-1–001 Free-ranging F NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS1-15 Fecal BBS-1–015 Free-ranging F NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS1-17 Fecal BBS-1–017 Free-ranging F NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS3-5 Fecal BBS-3–005 Free-ranging M NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS3-6 Fecal BBS-3–006 Free-ranging F NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS3-10 Fecal BBS-3–010 Free-ranging F NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS3-13 Fecal BBS-3–013 Free-ranging F NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS3-17 Fecal BBS-3–017 Free-ranging F NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS3-19 Fecal BBS-3–019 Free-ranging M NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS3-25 Fecal BBS-3–025 Free-ranging F NA BBS, Sumatra
BBS3-29 Fecal BBS-3–029 Free-ranging F NA BBS, Sumatra
Page 4 of 7Brandt et al. BMC Res Notes          (2021) 14:119
Table 2 Characterization of 29 microsatellite markers in Sumatran rhinoceros
Locus Primer Sequence (5′–3′) A Size Range (bp) HE HO FIS PID PID(sib)